

No. 19-221

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE VALENT,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL,
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE,
REASON FOUNDATION, AND
COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN

ANTHONY T. CASO

Counsel of Record

Claremont Institute's Center for

Constitutional Jurisprudence

c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law

Chapman University

One University Drive

Orange, CA 92866

(877) 855-3330

caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD
BE GRANTED3

 I. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Reiterate
 that at *Chevron* Step One, Courts Must
 Employ All the Tools of Statutory
 Interpretation.3

 A. A court’s semantic approach matters.5

 B. Lower courts have faltered in applying
 the “all tools exhausted” standard.....6

 II. This Court Should Grant Review to
 Determine Whether Deference Results in
 Violation of the Separation of Powers.8

 III. Judicial Deference also Implicates
 Nondelegation Concerns.....12

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Young</i> , 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	1, 12, 14
<i>Dept. of Trans. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2015).....	14, 15
<i>F.C.C. v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	15
<i>F.C.C. v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981).....	15
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019).....	1
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142, (10th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>J.W. Hampton</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	13
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	10, 11
<i>Kisor v. Wilke</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	1, 3, 4, 8
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2699 (2015).....	8, 11

<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>Pauley v. Beth Energy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	8
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	12
<i>TransAm Trucking, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , <i>United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 833 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> . 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	11
<i>Valent v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 918 F.3d 516 (6 th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	14
Other Authorities	
Adams, John, Letter XLIX, 1 A DEFENSE OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (The Lawbook Exchange Ltd. 3rd ed., 2001).....	12
Barnett & Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 MICH. L. REV. 1 (2017)	8
Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (William S. Hein & Co. ed., 1992).....	10
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)	18
Hamilton, Alexander, Federalist 9, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS.....	11
Jefferson, Thomas, Jefferson to Adams, THE ADAMS- JEFFERSON LETTERS (Lester J. Cappon ed., 1959).....	11

Kavanaugh, Brett M., <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (2016)	8
Locke, John, THE SECOND TREATISE ON GOVERNMENT (Thomas P. Peardon, ed., 1997).....	10
Madison, James, Federalist 47, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS.....	10
Madison, James, Federalist 48, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS.....	11
Madison, James, Federalist 51, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS.....	10
Madison, James, Federalist 51, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS.....	11, 12
Montesquieu, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS (Franz Neumann ed. & Thomas Nugent trans., 1949)	10
Rules	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
